

No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Jayne Austin,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit
Criminal Action No. 4-422**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM NUMBER R2

COUNSEL FOR Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES I1

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

CONCLUSION 3

I. PETITIONER HAD NO CONGNIZABLE CLAIM TO A FOURTH AMENDMENT INTEREST IN A RENTAL CAR THAT SHE WAS NOT PROPERLY AUTHORIZED TO RENT NOR DRIVE..... 4

 A. Petitioner Must Have a Cognizable Fourth Amendment Interest In Order To Have Standing 5

 B. The Petitioner Did Not Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy That Society Would View To Be Objectively Reasonable..... 7

 1. The Petitioner Had Diminished Expectation Of Privacy While Traveling Place to Place In The Rented Vehicle. 8

 2. By The Petitioner Using Ms. Martha Lloyd’s Information She Cannot Assert Fourth Amendment Rights Vicariously 9

 3. Petitioner Cannot Have Standing Because She Did Not Have The Right To Exclude Due To Not Having A Legitimate Possessory Interest 9

II. DUE TO THE INEVITABLE DISCOVERY DOCTRINE EVEN IF STANDING IS CONFERRED ON THE PEITIONER THE SEARCH WILL STILL STAND.. 10

 A. Law Enforcement Would Have Eventually Discovered The Evidence 11

III. EVEN WITH FORUTH AMENDMENT STANDING THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED BY THE SEARCH WAS PREMISED AFTER PROBABLE CAUSE WAS ESTABLISHED. 16

A.	The Appearance That The Vehicle Was Being Used To Live In... ..	17
IV.	The Defendant Did Not Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy Due To The Terms and Conditions Of YOUBER Private Conditions and Terms	16
A.	The Defendant Voluntarily and Freely Let His Information To Be Used by and Accessible To the Public... ..	17
B.	The Defendant Did Not Establish Property Interest In The Item Searched... ..	17
	CONCLUSION	25
	APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Byrd v. U.S., 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)..... 6

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128, 133 (1978) 6

Byrd v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2009)*passim*

United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983)*passim*

Nix v. Williams, 467 U.S. 431 (1984)..... 22

Heien v. North Carolina, 574 U.S. 54 (2014)..... 22

California v. Carney, 471 U.S. 386, (1985)..... 13

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 19

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979) 17, 19

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 17, 19

Schneekloth v. Bustamante, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 17, 19

United States v. Jones, 562 U.S. 400 (2012) 17, 19
